

No. 23-10362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN
JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.;
GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, Commissioner
of Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOOK, M.D., in her official capacity as Principal
Deputy Commissioner, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; PATRIZIA
CAVAZZONI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director, Center for Drug Evaluation
and Research, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants,

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

**EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27.3
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON
United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CYNTHIA A. BARMORE
*Civil Division, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing And Their Central Claims Are Time-Barred	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit.....	14
III. The Government’s Interests And The Public Interest Overwhelmingly Favor A Stay.....	25
IV. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	28
<i>Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. NTSB</i> , 854 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Central & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>City of Dallas v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6, 8
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	24
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	13
<i>Jones v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	9

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 9

Louisiana v. Biden,
2023 WL 2780821 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

National Biodiesel Bd. v. EPA,
843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 12

National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 27

NLRB Union v. FLRA,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 12

Sierra Club v. EPA,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 7, 8

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *rev’d on other grounds*,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 10

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971) 23

United States v. One Package,
86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936)..... 22

Statutes:

Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 258, 17 Stat. 598 22
 § 1..... 22
 § 2..... 22
 § 3..... 22

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007,
 Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823, tit. IX 19
 § 909(b), 121 Stat. at 950-51 24

Rev. Stat. § 2491 (1st ed. 1875), 18 Stat. pt. 1, at 460 22

5 U.S.C. § 705 5

18 U.S.C. § 1461 5, 21, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1462 5, 21, 23

21 U.S.C. § 355 19

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)..... 14, 17, 21

21 U.S.C. § 355-1 21

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1) 20

21 U.S.C. §§ 841-843 22

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)..... 10

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 314.500 19

21 C.F.R. § 314.520 19

Legislative Material:

SF109, § 1, 67th Leg., 2023 Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2023)..... 26

Other Authorities:

57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992) 20

Lara Marks, *Sexual Chemistry: A History of the Contraceptive Pill*
(2001) 23

Mifepristone Labeling, <https://perma.cc/PU3Y-7TSK> 15

*Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary through
06/30/2022*, <https://perma.cc/LAM4-KVDZ>..... 15

Order, *Washington v. FDA*, No. 23-3026 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2023)..... 5

Katherine A. Rafferty & Tessa Longbons, *#AbortionChangesYou: A
Case Study to Understand the Communicative Tensions in Women’s
Medication Abortion Narratives*, 36 Health Comm. 1485 (2021)
<https://perma.cc/K69Y-FJXQ> 16

REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg (Jan. 2023),
<https://perma.cc/MJT5-35LF>..... 4

*Transmucosal Immediate Release Fentanyl Shared System REMS
Program* (Dec. 2022), <https://perma.cc/JK6T-S99C>..... 22
